CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

AZ, CO, FL, GA, IA, MI, NC, NH, NV, OH, PA, VA, WI YOU
Sample 4202 Likely Voters *
Conducted September 14-16, 2016

Margin of Error +1.9%

1. When you think about things like politics and the economy in the U.S., what do you generally
want to see happen in the next few years?

Big changes — we need to re-think just about everything ................. 55%
Some changes — let’s slowly make progress but keep what works ....... 43%
Not much change — we're doing okay, for the mostpart ................... 2%

2. How would you rate the condition of the national economy these days?

NIy QOOA .. e 6%
Fairly goOd .. 39%
Fairly bad ... e 37%
Very bad ..o e 18%

*4250 registered voters total were interviewed in eleven battleground states: Arizona, Colorado, Florida,
Georgia, lowa, Michigan, North Carolina, New Hampshire, Nevada, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Virginia, and Wisconsin.
4202 likely voters are included.
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3. What do you feel are the reasons that it is in good condition?

Asked if rated economy as good

What President
Obama has done

What Congress has
done

What banks have
done
Globalization and
trade
Technological
innovations
People are finding
more jobs
Immigration

Big reason
48%
5%
5%
14%
37%

40%
7%

Part of the
reason

35%

23%

33%

66%

55%

53%
43%

4. What do you feel are the reasons that it is in bad condition?

Asked if rated economy as bad

What President
Obama has done

What Congress has
done

What banks have
done

Globalization and
trade
Technological
innovations
People cannot find
jobs

Immigration

Big reason
67%
54%
42%
42%
10%

60%
50%

Part of the
reason

21%

42%

47%

48%

40%

34%
34%

You

Not a reason
16%
72%
61%
20%

7%

6%
49%

Not a reason
12%

4%
11%
10%
50%

6%
16%



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker
AZ, CO, FL, GA, IA, MI, NC, NH, NV, OH, PA, VA, WI YOU

5. If you hear people say the economy has gotten better lately, what do you think?
Asked if rated economy as bad

| agree, it's gotten better ... ... . 4%
Maybe it’s better for some, but it's not for people likeme ................. 42%
| don’t hear anyone say it's gotten better .......... . .. .. .lL. 53%

6. Which of these do you feel has gained or lost financially in the years since the recession?

Stayed the

Gained Lost same Not sure
Banks and financial
firms 64% 13% 16% 7%
Large businesses 60% 16% 17% 6%
Blue-collar and
service industry
workers 9% 70% 15% 6%
White-collar and
technology workers 41% 28% 23% 8%
People like you 13% 52% 31% 4%
Recent immigrants to
the US 41% 19% 25% 15%

7. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?

Definitely will vote . ... 95%
Probably will vote ... ... 4%
Maybe Will vote ... ..o 1%
Probably will not vote ... ... 0%
Definitely will not vote ... .o 0%
DO KNOW e 0%
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8. If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary

Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates

Hillary Clinton .. ... 42%
Donald Trump . 42%
Gary JONNSON ... 7%
Jil S eiN 2%
SOMEONE BlSE ... e 2%
N Ot UM o e e 5%
Probably won't vote ... ..o e 0%

9. Which best describes your support for [Candidate Choice] right now?

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump

Very strong — 've decided ... 73%
Strong — | probably won’tchange ... 19%
Somewhat strong — | might stillchange  ............. ...t 7%
Not too strong — I'll probably change at some point ....................... 1%

10. When it comes to the economy, are you voting for Clinton mainly because:
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton

| think she would make the economy betterforme ...................... 53%
| think Trump would make the economy worse forme .................... 47%

11. When it comes to the economy, are you voting for Trump mainly because:
Asked of respondents voting for Trump

| think he would make the economy betterforme ........................ 59%
| think Clinton would make the economy worse forme ................... 41%
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12. What do you think about the discussion of Hillary Clinton’s pneumonia?

Agree Disagree

It's an issue of
disclosure, but not
health 51% 49%

It raises larger
questions about her

health 54% 46%
| don’t care, it's been

blown out of

proportion 53% 47%

13. What do you think about the discussion of Donald Trump’s finances and taxes?

Agree Disagree

It's an issue of
disclosure, but not
finance 60% 40%

It raises larger
questions about his

management ability 53% 47%
| don’t care, it’'s been

blown out of

proportion 48% 52%

14. If you had to choose, what does your vote for Clinton mostly represent to you:
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton

A chance to continue Obama’s policies, more than a vote for Clinton herself
......................................................................... 21%

A vote for Clinton herself, more than a chance to continue Obama’s policies
31%
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15. If you had to choose, what does your vote for Trump mostly represent to you:
Asked of respondents voting for Trump

A vote to change politics-as-usual, more than a vote for Trump as a person 49%
A vote for Trump himself, more than a vote to change politics-as-usual ....9%
Bothequally ... e 42%

16. What do you realistically think would happen if Hillary Clinton were to become President?

The country would change, and be in better shape thanever ............ 22%
The country would probably end up about the same, no President can change
things to0 MUCh .. .o 32%
The country would change, and might be damaged beyond repair ....... 46%

17. What do you realistically think would happen if Donald Trump were to become President?

The country would change, and be in better shape thanever ............ 35%
The country would probably end up about the same, no President can change
things to0 MUCh .. .o 16%
The country would change, and might be damaged beyond repair ....... 49%

18. Thinking about the people you see supporting [Other Candidate Name]. Does seeing

them make you:
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump

More likely to consider [Other Candidate Name] because maybe they're on to

SOMETNING e 2%
Less likely because you disapprove of how theyact ..................... 67%
Don‘tcare eitherway ....... .o e 31%
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19. From what you’ve seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting

for Hillary Clinton? They’re voting Clinton because...
Asked of respondents voting for Trump

Part of the
Big reason reason Not a reason

They like her

economic policies 15% 36% 48%
They like her

immigration policy 30% 40% 30%
She’s fooling them 83% 13% 4%
They're too worried

about racial issues 34% 37% 29%
They’re looking for

special privileges 73% 20% 7%

20. From what you’ve seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting

for Donald Trump? They’re voting Trump because...
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton

Part of the

Big reason reason Not a reason
They like his
economic policies 19% 38% 43%
They like his
immigration policy 68% 25% 7%
He’s fooling them 76% 18% 6%
They're racially
insensitive 68% 25% 7%
They’re looking for
special privileges 35% 33% 32%

21. Which of these best fits your own view of how the U.S. economy works?

It is unfairly "rigged," that is, is it set up so only certain people get advantages

while others don’t ... 60%
It works better for people who work harder, but that’s fair, not "rigged" ... 33%
It treats everyone equally ... 7%
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22. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 52% 48%
Tells the truth 28% 72%
Would respect all
Americans if elected 46% 54%

23. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 41% 59%
Tells the truth 41% 59%
Would respect all
Americans if elected 41% 59%

24. No matter who you're voting for, who do you trust more to do the following:

Hillary Clinton Donald Trump Neither
Handle the job of
President well,
day-to-day 47% 39% 14%
Act in a way America
can be proud of 43% 34% 23%
Change Washington 20% 47% 33%

25. Have Hillary Clinton’s recent comments about the people supporting Trump made you
think:

She'stelling it like itis ... e 35%
She’s just exaggerating for politics ... 11%
She’sinsulting alotof people ... ..o 45%

9%

Haven’t heard enough about it ....... ... it
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26. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very liberal ... 13%
Somewhat liberal ... 12%
MOAEratE .. e e 36%
Somewhat conservative ........ ... 20%
Very CONSErvative ... 16%
Nt SUIE oo 3%

27. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...?

Strong Democrat . ... 27%
Not very strong Democrat ... 10%
Lean Democrat . .....ooiii e 8%
INndependent . ... 13%
Lean Republican . ...... ..o 9%
Not very strong Republican ... 13%
Strong Republican ... 18%
N Ot UM ot e e 1%

28. How do you feel about the Tea Party movement?

ST To] 0o 21%
(@ o] oo ] 42%
NeUtral . e 37%

29. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?

YOS oo 25%
N O oo 70%
NOT SUIE oot e e e e e e 5%
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31. In what year were you born? [Age recoded from birth year]

1820 17%
30-44 24%
A5-04 40%
Bt 19%

White L 76%
BlaCK . 12%
HiSpaniC ... e 7%
)1 T 5%

33. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS Or 1888 . 23%
SomMe COllege ..o 30%
College grad ... 29%
POSt grad ... 17%

10
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1. Changes in Coming Years
When you think about things like politics and the economy in the U.S., what do you generally want to see happen in the next few years?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big changes — we need to re-think just
about everything 55% 55% 54% 45% 54% 58% 57% 56% 44% 52% 59%
Some changes — let’s slowly make
progress but keep what works 43% 43% 43% 52% 43% 40% 41% 42% 54% 45% 38%
Not much change — we'’re doing okay,
for the most part 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,190) (2,032) (2,158) (695) (1,013) (1,666) (815) (3,195) (496) (297) (202)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big changes — we need to re-think just
about everything 55% 34% 60% 74% 34% 47% 7% 70% 51% 83% 47%
Some changes — let’s slowly make
progress but keep what works 43% 64% 38% 25% 63% 50% 22% 29% 46% 17% 50%
Not much change — we'’re doing okay,
for the most part 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,190) (1,536) (1,254) (1,332) (1,046) (1,662) (1,482) (702) (3,488) (878) (3,295)
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2. Condition of Economy
How would you rate the condition of the national economy these days?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 13% 10% 6%
Fairly good 39% 41% 38% 52% 41% 35% 35% 36% 59% 39% 45%
Fairly bad 37% 37% 37% 32% 38% 39% 35% 40% 20% 35% 30%
Very bad 18% 16% 19% 11% 15% 20% 24% 20% 8% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,195) (2,034) (2,161) (694) (1,014) (1,671) (816) (3,197) (499) (297) (201)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Very good 6% 13% 2% 1% 12% 5% 2% 2% 7% 2% 7%
Fairly good 39% 62% 37% 17% 65% 44% 16% 20% 43% 13% 47%
Fairly bad 37% 20% 38% 53% 19% 36% 50% 47% 35% 48% 34%
Very bad 18% 5% 23% 29% 5% 14% 32% 31% 15% 38% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,195) (1,538) (1,254) (1,334) (1,045) (1,667) (1,483) (703) (3,492) (882) (8,297)
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3. Reasons Economy is Good — What President Obama has done
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in good condition?
Asked if rated economy as good
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 48% 45% 51% 35% 38% 57% 61% 43% 67% 50% 47%
Part of the reason 35% 37% 33% 46% 41% 30% 26% 37% 27% 34% 42%
Not a reason 16% 18% 15% 19% 21% 13% 14% 20% 5% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,869) (938) (931) (392) (465) (676) (336) (1,274) (355) (138) (103)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 48% 63% 31% 13% 62% 43% 23% 25% 50% 25% 50%
Part of the reason 35% 32% 48% 29% 35% 39% 28% 33% 36% 20% 37%
Not a reason 16% 5% 21% 59% 3% 18% 50% 42% 14% 55% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,869) (1,134) (483) (234) (793) (810) (266) (152) (1,717) (128) (1,733)
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4. Reasons Economy is Good — What Congress has done
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in good condition?
Asked if rated economy as good
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 2% 2% 8% 17% 3%
Part of the reason 23% 18% 27% 38% 26% 17% 13% 21% 30% 22% 22%
Not a reason 2% 77% 68% 56% 68% 79% 86% 7% 62% 61% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,848) (931) (918) (390) (459) (670) (330) (1,260) (353) (135) (101)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 7% 6% 5% 14% 4%
Part of the reason 23% 21% 19% 35% 17% 23% 39% 28% 22% 36% 22%
Not a reason 2% 73% 78% 60% 78% 73% 54% 66% 73% 51% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,848) (1,120) (480) (230) (785) (805) (259) (150) (1,699) (127) (1,713)
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5. Reasons Economy is Good — What banks have done
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in good condition?
Asked if rated economy as good
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 7% 15% 5%
Part of the reason 33% 34% 33% 37% 31% 33% 34% 32% 42% 34% 26%
Not a reason 61% 61% 61% 58% 60% 63% 62% 65% 51% 51% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,853) (930) (923) (391) (461) (670) (331) (1,264) (353) (136) (101)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3% 14% 6% 5% 22% 4%
Part of the reason 33% 34% 30% 39% 25% 38% 43% 39% 33% 38% 33%
Not a reason 61% 60% 67% 54% 70% 59% 43% 55% 62% 40% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,853) (1,122) (480) (233) (790) (803) (260) (147) (1,705) (127) (1,717)
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6. Reasons Economy is Good — Globalization and trade
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in good condition?
Asked if rated economy as good
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 14% 16% 11% 15% 15% 13% 11% 13% 13% 21% 13%
Part of the reason 66% 63% 70% 65% 64% 67% 70% 67% 70% 50% 68%
Not a reason 20% 21% 19% 20% 20% 20% 19% 20% 17% 29% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,850) (927) (922) (391) (462) (666) (330) (1,260) (352) (137) (101)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 14% 13% 13% 16% 12% 14% 16% 19% 13% 18% 13%
Part of the reason 66% 68% 65% 60% 69% 66% 59% 56% 67% 57% 67%
Not a reason 20% 18% 22% 24% 18% 20% 25% 25% 20% 25% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,850) (1,118) (481) (233) (787) (802) (261) (150) (1,700) (128) (1,714)
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7. Reasons Economy is Good — Technological innovations
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in good condition?
Asked if rated economy as good
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 37% 43% 32% 40% 42% 32% 38% 38% 35% 39% 39%
Part of the reason 55% 51% 60% 55% 48% 60% 58% 55% 55% 56% 59%
Not a reason 7% 6% 8% 5% 10% 8% 4% 7% 9% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,861) (934) (927) (392) (463) (674) (832) (1,269) (354) (136) (101)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 37% 36% 37% 45% 36% 39% 37% 38% 37% 43% 37%
Part of the reason 55% 57% 55% 45% 58% 53% 52% 48% 56% 48% 56%
Not a reason 7% 6% 8% 10% 6% 8% 11% 13% 7% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,861) (1,125) (486) (232) (789) (808) (264) (153) (1,708) (127) (1,726)
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8. Reasons Economy is Good — People are finding more jobs
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in good condition?
Asked if rated economy as good
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 40% 42% 39% 40% 40% 40% 42% 39% 43% 40% 42%
Part of the reason 53% 52% 55% 50% 52% 56% 53% 54% 54% 47% 53%
Not a reason 6% 6% 6% 10% 8% 4% 4% 7% 3% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,865) (935) (930) (392) (464) (677) (333) (1,272) (354) (138) (101)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 40% 45% 35% 28% 43% 39% 35% 33% 41% 35% 41%
Part of the reason 53% 51% 58% 57% 52% 55% 52% 52% 53% 46% 54%
Not a reason 6% 4% 7% 15% 4% 6% 13% 15% 6% 18% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,865) (1,128) (484) (235) (790) (810) (265) (151) (1,715) (127) (1,730)
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9. Reasons Economy is Good — Immigration
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in good condition?
Asked if rated economy as good
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 7% 8% 6% 13% 7% 6% 3% 6% 5% 15% 20%
Part of the reason 43% 46% 41% 49% 49% 36% 43% 44% 49% 41% 23%
Not a reason 49% 46% 53% 38% 44% 58% 54% 50% 46% 45% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,847) (928) (919) (392) (458) (666) (831) (1,259) (350) (136) (101)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 20% 6%
Part of the reason 43% 51% 39% 19% 52% 39% 30% 27% 45% 24% 45%
Not a reason 49% 43% 54% 73% 41% 54% 61% 64% 48% 56% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,847) (1,118) (481) (230) (790) (803) (254) (149) (1,698) (128) (1,710)
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10. Reasons Economy is Bad — What President Obama has done
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in bad condition?
Asked if rated economy as bad
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 67% 73% 62% 44% 59% 71% 83% 71% 18% 58% 2%
Part of the reason 21% 19% 23% 33% 29% 18% 11% 20% 25% 24% 25%
Not a reason 12% 9% 15% 23% 12% 11% 6% 9% 57% 18% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (1,077) (1,190) (286) (536) (971) (475) (1,888) (135) (147) (98)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 67% 18% 71% 82% 18% 57% 84% 80% 63% 89% 56%
Part of the reason 21% 34% 20% 17% 31% 28% 14% 17% 22% 10% 26%
Not a reason 12% 48% 9% 1% 51% 15% 2% 3% 15% 1% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (371) (761) (1,090) (239) (825) (1,203) (543) (1,725) (744) (1,516)
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11. Reasons Economy is Bad — What Congress has done
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in bad condition?
Asked if rated economy as bad
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 54% 54% 54% 45% 54% 54% 60% 53% 54% 61% 64%
Part of the reason 42% 41% 43% 50% 42% 42% 37% 43% 44% 30% 33%
Not a reason 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,258) (1,076) (1,182) (285) (532) (969) (473) (1,883) (133) (144) (98)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 54% 57% 61% 48% 2% 57% 48% 53% 54% 52% 55%
Part of the reason 42% 40% 35% 48% 26% 40% 47% 45% 41% 44% 41%
Not a reason 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,258) (373) (757) (1,083) (237) (827) (1,195) (538) (1,720) (741) (1,513)

11
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12. Reasons Economy is Bad — What banks have done
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in bad condition?
Asked if rated economy as bad
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 42% 42% 41% 43% 43% 39% 44% 40% 43% 54% 46%
Part of the reason 47% 44% 50% 46% 45% 50% 44% 48% 46% 36% 45%
Not a reason 11% 14% 9% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,253) (1,073) (1,180) (285) (533) (970) (465) (1,874) (140) (143) (96)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 42% 56% 46% 33% 75% 45% 32% 36% 43% 34% 46%
Part of the reason 47% 35% 43% 54% 21% 45% 54% 53% 45% 49% 46%
Not a reason 11% 9% 11% 12% 4% 10% 14% 11% 11% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,253) (379) (755) (1,074) (240) (833) (1,181) (534) (1,719) (736) (1,513)
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13. Reasons Economy is Bad — Globalization and trade
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in bad condition?
Asked if rated economy as bad
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 42% 43% 41% 31% 40% 43% 48% 42% 39% 43% 37%
Part of the reason 48% 46% 51% 51% 47% 49% 47% 49% 36% 45% 47%
Not a reason 10% 11% 9% 17% 13% 8% 5% 8% 25% 11% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,244) (1,074) (1,170) (285) (529) (965) (465) (1,868) (134) (145) (98)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 42% 42% 45% 40% 51% 37% 43% 46% 41% 44% 41%
Part of the reason 48% 44% 47% 50% 41% 52% 47% 48% 48% 47% 49%
Not a reason 10% 14% 8% 9% 8% 11% 9% 6% 11% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,244) (372) (755) (1,073) (238) (822) (1,184) (533) (1,712) (734) (1,507)
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14. Reasons Economy is Bad — Technological innovations
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in bad condition?
Asked if rated economy as bad
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 10% 10% 10% 18% 10% 8% 10% 9% 17% 17% 10%
Part of the reason 40% 36% 44% 40% 35% 40% 45% 40% 44% 33% 42%
Not a reason 50% 54% 46% 42% 55% 51% 46% 51% 39% 50% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,229) (1,069) (1,160) (284) (531) (957) (456) (1,852) (135) (144) (98)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 10% 15% 9% 8% 17% 12% 7% 9% 10% 6% 12%
Part of the reason 40% 47% 38% 39% 45% 42% 37% 39% 40% 36% 42%
Not a reason 50% 38% 52% 53% 38% 45% 56% 52% 49% 57% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,229) (372) (748) (1,064) (238) (816) (1,175) (527) (1,702) (730) (1,495)
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15. Reasons Economy is Bad — People cannot find jobs
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in bad condition?
Asked if rated economy as bad
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 60% 58% 62% 57% 57% 61% 62% 58% 70% 74% 70%
Part of the reason 34% 36% 33% 36% 36% 33% 33% 36% 28% 25% 23%
Not a reason 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2% 2% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,251) (1,076) (1,176) (283) (533) (968) (466) (1,874) (134) (146) (98)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 60% 63% 58% 60% 58% 58% 61% 58% 61% 62% 59%
Part of the reason 34% 33% 37% 33% 36% 37% 32% 36% 34% 30% 37%
Not a reason 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,251) (376) (755) (1,076) (238) (823) (1,190) (534) (1,717) (739) (1,508)
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16. Reasons Economy is Bad — Immigration
What do you feel are the reasons that it is in bad condition?
Asked if rated economy as bad
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 50% 48% 52% 37% 40% 52% 64% 51% 45% 41% 49%
Part of the reason 34% 36% 33% 33% 37% 35% 30% 35% 34% 30% 26%
Not a reason 16% 16% 15% 30% 23% 12% 6% 14% 21% 30% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,255) (1,079) (1,177) (284) (532) (968) (472) (1,878) (134) (146) (98)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 50% 35% 48% 57% 22% 47% 58% 60% 47% 62% 44%
Part of the reason 34% 34% 33% 35% 19% 36% 35% 32% 35% 33% 34%
Not a reason 16% 31% 19% 8% 59% 17% 7% 8% 18% 5% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,255) (373) (756) (1,081) (238) (825) (1,193) (538) (1,717) (742) (1,509)
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17. Reaction to Statements that Economy is Better
If you hear people say the economy has gotten better lately, what do you think?
Asked if rated economy as bad
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| agree, it's gotten better 4% 6% 3% 12% 7% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Maybe it's better for some, but it's not
for people like me 42% 42% 42% 61% 44% 40% 33% 41% 47% 60% 33%
| don’t hear anyone say it's gotten
better 53% 52% 55% 28% 49% 57% 66% 55% 50% 36% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,290) (1,083) (1,207) (293) (540) (981) (476) (1,900) (140) (152) (98)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
| agree, it’s gotten better 4% 8% 4% 4% 9% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5%
Maybe it's better for some, but it’s not
for people like me 42% 56% 41% 38% 59% 45% 37% 40% 43% 33% 47%
| don’t hear anyone say it’s gotten
better 53% 36% 55% 59% 31% 51% 60% 57% 52% 64% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,290) (385) (763) (1,092) (243) (840) (1,207) (545) (1,746) (751) (1,534)
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18. Economic Gains Since Recession — Banks and financial firms
Which of these do you feel has gained or lost financially in the years since the recession?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Gained 64% 69% 59% 54% 62% 67% 69% 65% 60% 58% 62%
Lost 13% 11% 15% 16% 14% 13% 10% 13% 12% 17% 12%
Stayed the same 16% 16% 16% 20% 15% 16% 15% 15% 17% 17% 20%
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 11% 9% 5% 6% 7% 12% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,129) (2,020) (2,110) (670) (1,000) (1,650) (809) (3,157) (493) (279) (200)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Gained 64% 67% 71% 54% 75% 63% 57% 61% 64% 60% 65%
Lost 13% 12% 9% 19% 8% 12% 17% 14% 13% 16% 12%
Stayed the same 16% 14% 14% 20% 11% 16% 20% 16% 16% 19% 15%
Not sure 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,129) (1,507) (1,245) (1,314) (1,032) (1,641) (1,456) (695) (3,435) (869) (3,247)
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19. Economic Gains Since Recession — Large businesses
Which of these do you feel has gained or lost financially in the years since the recession?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Gained 60% 65% 55% 58% 62% 61% 59% 61% 57% 60% 62%
Lost 16% 14% 18% 16% 13% 17% 19% 16% 16% 16% 18%
Stayed the same 17% 16% 17% 18% 14% 18% 16% 17% 16% 18% 18%
Not sure 6% 4% 9% 8% 10% 4% 6% 6% 12% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,120) (2,014) (2,107) (666) (999) (1,645) (811) (3,158) (484) (279) (199)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Gained 60% 70% 66% 45% 78% 62% 46% 50% 62% 44% 65%
Lost 16% 10% 13% 27% 6% 14% 26% 23% 15% 29% 13%
Stayed the same 17% 13% 16% 22% 11% 17% 21% 19% 16% 21% 16%
Not sure 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,120) (1,497) (1,242) (1,318) (1,033) (1,629) (1,458) (691) (3,429) (864) (3,247)
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20. Economic Gains Since Recession — Blue-collar and service industry workers
Which of these do you feel has gained or lost financially in the years since the recession?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Gained 9% 9% 9% 14% 8% 8% 8% 7% 21% 12% 10%
Lost 70% 2% 68% 55% 69% 74% 76% 74% 49% 63% 70%
Stayed the same 15% 15% 15% 20% 14% 15% 13% 15% 17% 16% 17%
Not sure 6% 4% 7% 10% 8% 4% 2% 5% 12% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,128) (2,020) (2,107) (669) (1,001) (1,651) (806) (3,155) (494) (278) (201)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Gained 9% 15% 7% 4% 13% 10% 5% 7% 10% 6% 10%
Lost 70% 57% 76% 80% 63% 65% 81% 7% 69% 82% 67%
Stayed the same 15% 21% 12% 11% 19% 17% 11% 11% 16% 10% 17%
Not sure 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,128) (1,503) (1,242) (1,319) (1,031) (1,639) (1,457) (691) (3,437) (870) (3,245)
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21. Economic Gains Since Recession — White-collar and technology workers
Which of these do you feel has gained or lost financially in the years since the recession?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Gained 41% 42% 39% 48% 39% 39% 40% 39% 51% 42% 43%
Lost 28% 28% 28% 20% 24% 32% 31% 30% 14% 32% 31%
Stayed the same 23% 24% 23% 21% 26% 23% 23% 24% 20% 21% 23%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 11% 11% 6% 6% 7% 16% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,121) (2,017) (2,104) (666) (1,001) (1,643) (811) (3,158) (488) (275) (201)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Gained 41% 55% 38% 27% 54% 46% 26% 30% 43% 25% 45%
Lost 28% 15% 31% 40% 16% 23% 42% 38% 26% 45% 23%
Stayed the same 23% 21% 24% 25% 23% 22% 25% 23% 23% 26% 23%
Not sure 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 4% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,121) (1,500) (1,243) (1,315) (1,030) (1,635) (1,456) (691) (3,430) (871) (3,237)
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22. Economic Gains Since Recession — People like you
Which of these do you feel has gained or lost financially in the years since the recession?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Gained 13% 16% 10% 23% 15% 10% 8% 12% 17% 17% 16%
Lost 52% 48% 56% 34% 50% 59% 57% 55% 35% 52% 53%
Stayed the same 31% 33% 29% 35% 30% 29% 33% 30% 39% 28% 25%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 8% 5% 2% 2% 3% 8% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,138) (2,019) (2,119) (668) (1,005) (1,652) (813) (3,167) (492) (278) (201)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Gained 13% 23% 10% 6% 23% 14% 6% 7% 14% 5% 15%
Lost 52% 36% 58% 65% 37% 49% 66% 66% 49% 70% 47%
Stayed the same 31% 38% 29% 25% 37% 32% 25% 23% 32% 23% 33%
Not sure 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,138) (1,505) (1,248) (1,322) (1,032) (1,641) (1,465) (694) (3,444) (872) (3,252)
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23. Economic Gains Since Recession — Recent immigrants to the US
Which of these do you feel has gained or lost financially in the years since the recession?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Gained 41% 43% 39% 32% 35% 45% 46% 44% 28% 27% 39%
Lost 19% 20% 19% 26% 20% 17% 17% 18% 18% 32% 24%
Stayed the same 25% 25% 25% 28% 27% 25% 20% 24% 29% 30% 24%
Not sure 15% 12% 17% 14% 18% 13% 16% 14% 25% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,135) (2,020) (2,115) (667) (1,006) (1,652) (810) (3,162) (493) (279) (201)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Gained 41% 24% 44% 58% 19% 39% 59% 58% 37% 62% 35%
Lost 19% 24% 18% 14% 28% 19% 13% 13% 20% 13% 21%
Stayed the same 25% 33% 25% 17% 36% 25% 17% 16% 27% 15% 28%
Not sure 15% 19% 13% 11% 17% 17% 11% 13% 15% 10% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,135) (1,508) (1,245) (1,319) (1,031) (1,641) (1,462) (692) (3,443) (871) (3,251)
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24. Likelihood of Voting
How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely will vote 95% 95% 94% 90% 93% 96% 98% 95% 93% 90% 97%
Probably will vote 4% 4% 5% 8% 6% 3% 2% 4% 6% 8% 2%
Maybe will vote 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,202) (2,036) (2,166) (696) (1,015) (1,674) (818) (3,200) (501) (298) (202)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Definitely will vote 95% 95% 94% 96% 96% 92% 96% 94% 95% 97% 94%
Probably will vote 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5%
Maybe will vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,202) (1,542) (1,257) (1,335) (1,047) (1,670) (1,485) (705) (3,497) (884) (3,300)

24



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

AZ, CO, FL, GA, IA, MI, NC, NH, NV, OH, PA, VA, WI
You
25. Presidential Vote 2016 .
If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you
vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 42% 39% 45% 48% 43% 41% 39% 35% 84% 55% 40%
Donald Trump 42% 44% 40% 25% 36% 47% 53% 49% 6% 33% 31%
Gary Johnson 7% 8% 5% 13% 10% 4% 2% 8% 1% 4% 7%
Jill Stein 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Someone else 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 10%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 10%
Probably won’t vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,199) (2,036) (2,164) (694) (1,015) (1,673) (818) (3,197) (501) (298) (202)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 42% 87% 28% 5% 84% 45% 9% 13% 48% 6% 52%
Donald Trump 42% 6% 44% 82% 5% 33% 78% 71% 36% 81% 31%
Gary Johnson 7% 2% 12% 7% 2% 10% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Jill Stein 2% 1% 4% 0% 5% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Someone else 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Not sure 5% 3% 8% 4% 2% 9% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6%
Probably won't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Weighted N) (4,199) (1,540) (1,257) (1,334) (1,047) (1,668) (1,484) (704) (3,496) (883) (3,299)
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26. Support for Candidate
Which best describes your support for [Candidate Choice] right now?
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very strong — I've decided 73% 73% 73% 67% 70% 76% 75% 74% 78% 60% 71%
Strong — | probably won’t change 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 18% 20% 18% 16% 23% 22%
Somewhat strong — | might still
change 7% 7% 7% 10% 10% 5% 5% 7% 5% 13% 7%
Not too strong — I'll probably change
at some point 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (3,522) (1,689) (1,833) (506) (794) (1,468) (755) (2,662) (453) (262) (145)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Very strong — I've decided 73% 77% 67% 74% 79% 66% 76% 70% 74% 79% 71%
Strong — | probably won’t change 19% 15% 23% 18% 15% 22% 17% 21% 18% 15% 20%
Somewhat strong — | might still
change 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 11% 5% 8% 7% 5% 8%
Not too strong — I'll probably change
at some point 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (3,522) (1,432) (900) (1,149) (932) (1,305) (1,285) (591) (2,931) (769) (2,745)
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27. Impact of Economy on Vote for Clinton
When it comes to the economy, are you voting for Clinton mainly because:
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| think she would make the economy
better for me 53% 52% 55% 48% 47% 58% 57% 49% 65% 52% 56%
| think Trump would make the
economy worse for me 47% 48% 45% 52% 53% 42% 43% 51% 35% 48% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,768) (800) (968) (333) (433) (684) (318) (1,101) (421) (164) (81)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
| think she would make the economy
better for me 53% 59% 38% 22% 55% 49% 63% 45% 54% 2% 53%
| think Trump would make the
economy worse for me 47% 41% 62% 78% 45% 51% 37% 55% 46% 28% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,768) (1,338) (353) (60) (880) (755) (133) (94) (1,674) (52) (1,709)
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28. Impact of Economy on Vote for Trump
When it comes to the economy, are you voting for Trump mainly because:
Asked of respondents voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| think he would make the economy
better for me 59% 57% 62% 60% 58% 61% 58% 59% * 65% 66%
| think Clinton would make the
economy worse for me 41% 43% 38% 40% 42% 39% 42% 41% * 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,749) (886) (863) (172) (361) (779) (436) (1,556) (32) (98) (63)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
| think he would make the economy
better for me 59% 56% 58% 61% * 59% 60% 60% 59% 57% 61%
| think Clinton would make the
economy worse for me 41% 44% 42% 39% * 41% 40% 40% 41% 43% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,749) (92) (546) (1,087) (49) (550) (1,149) (498) (1,251) (716) (1,032)
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29. Agree
What do you think about the discussion of Hillary Clinton’s pneumonia?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's an issue of disclosure, but not
health 49% 51% 48% 49% 48% 50% 51% 49% 53% 48% 50%
It raises larger questions about her
health 53% 57% 49% 48% 52% 54% 57% 56% 30% 58% 50%
| don’t care, it's been blown out of
proportion 52% 47% 57% 65% 55% 48% 46% 48% 79% 51% 50%
Totals (4,159) (2,029) (2,131) (679) (1,007) (1,661) (812) (3,174) (497) (287) (202)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
It’'s an issue of disclosure, but not
health 49% 54% 50% 44% 56% 52% 41% 40% 51% 43% 51%
It raises larger questions about her
health 53% 21% 58% 85% 17% 47% 85% 75% 49% 89% 43%
| don’t care, it's been blown out of
proportion 52% 82% 45% 24% 81% 60% 23% 31% 56% 16% 62%
Totals (4,159) (1,520) (1,252) (1,325) (1,036) (1,649) (1,475) (699) (3,460) (881) (3,261)
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30. Disagree
What do you think about the discussion of Hillary Clinton’s pneumonia?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's an issue of disclosure, but not
health 48% 47% 48% 51% 50% 47% 42% 48% 45% 44% 48%
It raises larger questions about her
health 45% 42% 48% 51% 47% 44% 40% 42% 68% 38% 50%
| don’t care, it's been blown out of
proportion 46% 52% 41% 35% 44% 50% 51% 51% 19% 45% 49%
Totals (4,159) (2,029) (2,131) (679) (1,007) (1,661) (812) (3,174) (497) (287) (202)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
It's an issue of disclosure, but not
health 48% 43% 47% 53% 41% 45% 55% 56% 46% 54% 46%
It raises larger questions about her
health 45% 75% 41% 15% 80% 50% 14% 24% 49% 10% 54%
| don’t care, it's been blown out of
proportion 46% 17% 53% 75% 18% 39% 75% 66% 42% 80% 37%

Totals (4,159) (1,520) (1,252) (1,325) (1,036) (1,649) (1,475) (699) (3,460) (881) (3,261)
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31. Agree
What do you think about the discussion of Donald Trump’s finances and taxes?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's an issue of disclosure, but not
finance 59% 60% 57% 53% 60% 59% 61% 59% 58% 51% 62%
It raises larger questions about his
management ability 52% 50% 55% 63% 58% 48% 45% 47% 77% 55% 61%
| don’t care, it's been blown out of
proportion 48% 51% 45% 40% 46% 50% 51% 52% 25% 42% 43%
Totals (4,131) (2,022) (2,108) (673) (1,002) (1,649) (807) (3,160) (496) (275) (200)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
It's an issue of disclosure, but not
finance 59% 53% 60% 64% 52% 61% 62% 60% 58% 61% 58%
It raises larger questions about his
management ability 52% 84% 47% 21% 88% 59% 19% 26% 57% 16% 62%
| don’t care, it's been blown out of
proportion 48% 18% 52% 7% 13% 44% 76% 71% 43% 81% 39%
Totals (4,131) (1,510) (1,244) (1,314) (1,036) (1,636) (1,459) (694) (3,436) (871) (3,248)
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32. Disagree
What do you think about the discussion of Donald Trump’s finances and taxes?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's an issue of disclosure, but not
finance 38% 38% 39% 45% 38% 38% 34% 38% 40% 44% 35%
It raises larger questions about his
management ability 46% 49% 43% 36% 41% 50% 52% 51% 21% 40% 38%
| don’t care, it's been blown out of
proportion 51% 48% 53% 59% 53% 48% 45% 47% 72% 56% 56%
Totals (4,131) (2,022) (2,108) (673) (1,002) (1,649) (807) (3,160) (496) (275) (200)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
It's an issue of disclosure, but not
finance 38% 44% 37% 33% 46% 37% 35% 36% 39% 36% 39%
It raises larger questions about his
management ability 46% 14% 52% 7% 11% 39% 78% 71% 41% 81% 37%
| don’t care, it's been blown out of
proportion 51% 79% 47% 22% 84% 54% 23% 28% 55% 18% 59%

Totals (4,131) (1,510) (1,244) (1,314) (1,036) (1,636) (1,459) (694) (3,436) (871) (3,248)
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33. Vote for Clinton to Continue Obama’s Policies
If you had to choose, what does your vote for Clinton mostly represent to you:
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A chance to continue Obama’s
policies, more than a vote for Clinton
herself 21% 22% 19% 35% 24% 15% 13% 22% 20% 14% 23%
A vote for Clinton herself, more than a
chance to continue Obama’s policies 31% 30% 32% 24% 32% 33% 31% 31% 27% 36% 41%
Both equally 48% 48% 49% 41% 44% 51% 56% 47% 52% 51% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,767) (800) (967) (332) (433) (685) (317) (1,103) (420) (163) (81)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
A chance to continue Obama’s
policies, more than a vote for Clinton
herself 21% 20% 23% 22% 22% 19% 23% 23% 21% 32% 20%
A vote for Clinton herself, more than a
chance to continue Obama’s policies 31% 30% 31% 63% 25% 38% 34% 42% 30% 40% 31%
Both equally 48% 51% 46% 16% 54% 43% 43% 35% 49% 27% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,767) (1,337) (353) (60) (881) (755) (131) (94) (1,674) (52) (1,709)
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34. Vote for Trump to Change Politics
If you had to choose, what does your vote for Trump mostly represent to you:
Asked of respondents voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A vote to change politics-as-usual,
more than a vote for Trump as a
person 49% 51% 46% 45% 52% 49% 47% 49% * 42% 39%
A vote for Trump himself, more than a
vote to change politics-as-usual 9% 8% 10% 16% 13% 7% 6% 8% * 20% 13%
Both equally 42% 41% 43% 38% 35% 44% 46% 42% * 38% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,750) (888) (862) (172) (361) (781) (436) (1,557) (32) (98) (63)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate ~ Conservative Yes No Yes No
A vote to change politics-as-usual,
more than a vote for Trump as a
person 49% 55% 52% 47% * 48% 50% 51% 48% 50% 48%
A vote for Trump himself, more than a
vote to change politics-as-usual 9% 14% 8% 9% * 11% 8% 6% 10% 8% 10%
Both equally 42% 31% 40% 44% * 42% 43% 43% 42% 42% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,750) (93) (547) (1,086) (50) (549) (1,151) (497) (1,253) (715) (1,034)
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35. Result of Clinton Presidency
What do you realistically think would happen if Hillary Clinton were to become President?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The country would change, and be in
better shape than ever 22% 20% 24% 22% 21% 22% 23% 18% 47% 28% 19%
The country would probably end up
about the same, no President can
change things too much 32% 33% 32% 46% 38% 28% 22% 30% 44% 35% 37%
The country would change, and might
be damaged beyond repair 46% 48% 44% 32% 41% 50% 55% 52% 9% 37% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,176) (2,027) (2,148) (691) (1,010) (1,665) (810) (3,182) (495) (297) (202)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
The country would change, and be in
better shape than ever 22% 49% 11% 2% 46% 22% 5% 6% 25% 4% 27%
The country would probably end up
about the same, no President can
change things too much 32% 44% 35% 16% 45% 42% 13% 16% 36% 10% 38%
The country would change, and might
be damaged beyond repair 46% 7% 53% 83% 9% 36% 82% 7% 39% 86% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,176) (1,528) (1,254) (1,327) (1,033) (1,664) (1,479) (700) (8,476) (880) (8,277)
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36. Result of Trump Presidency
What do you realistically think would happen if Donald Trump were to become President?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The country would change, and be in
better shape than ever 35% 35% 34% 20% 28% 40% 44% 40% 5% 31% 31%
The country would probably end up
about the same, no President can
change things too much 16% 19% 13% 19% 20% 14% 13% 17% 10% 13% 17%
The country would change, and might
be damaged beyond repair 49% 46% 53% 61% 51% 47% 43% 43% 85% 56% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,169) (2,028) (2,142) (690) (1,007) (1,665) (807) (3,179) (494) (296) (199)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
The country would change, and be in
better shape than ever 35% 5% 34% 69% 4% 27% 65% 58% 30% 2% 25%
The country would probably end up
about the same, no President can
change things too much 16% 9% 22% 18% 8% 18% 19% 19% 16% 16% 16%
The country would change, and might
be damaged beyond repair 49% 86% 44% 13% 87% 55% 16% 23% 55% 12% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,169) (1,533) (1,246) (1,324) (1,039) (1,663) (1,467) (699) (8,470) (876) (8,276)
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37. Impact of Other Candidate’s Supporters
Thinking about the people you see supporting [Other Candidate Name]. Does seeing them make you:
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More likely to consider [Other
Candidate Name] because maybe
they’re on to something 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 8% 2%
Less likely because you disapprove of
how they act 67% 69% 65% 71% 65% 66% 68% 68% 65% 59% 70%
Don't care either way 31% 29% 33% 24% 33% 33% 32% 31% 33% 34% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (3,509) (1,681) (1,829) (502) (790) (1,465) (752) (2,656) (447) (262) (144)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
More likely to consider [Other
Candidate Name] because maybe
they’re on to something 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Less likely because you disapprove of
how they act 67% 2% 67% 61% 80% 61% 63% 61% 68% 66% 67%
Don't care either way 31% 26% 32% 37% 18% 37% 35% 37% 30% 31% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Weighted N) (3,509) (1,425) (898) (1,146) (928) (1,300) (1,281) (588) (2,922) (765) (2,737)
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38. Why People Are Voting for Clinton — They like her economic policies
From what you’ve seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Hillary Clinton? They’re voting Clinton because...
Asked of respondents voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 15% 14% 16% 15% 16% 13% 20% 15% * 21% 8%
Part of the reason 36% 34% 38% 32% 37% 36% 37% 36% 34% 35%
Not a reason 48% 51% 46% 53% 47% 51% 43% 48% * 45% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,732) (886) (846) (168) (361) (780) (424) (1,546) (32) (92) (63)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 15% 21% 12% 16% * 16% 15% 17% 15% 14% 16%
Part of the reason 36% 36% 33% 37% * 35% 36% 37% 36% 38% 35%
Not a reason 48% 43% 54% 46% * 49% 49% 46% 50% 48% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,732) (92) (544) (1,072) (49) (550) (1,133) (488) (1,244) (712) (1,020)
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39. Why People Are Voting for Clinton — They like her immigration policy
From what you’ve seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Hillary Clinton? They’re voting Clinton because...
Asked of respondents voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 30% 28% 33% 32% 30% 27% 36% 29% * 44% 32%
Part of the reason 40% 41% 38% 31% 38% 42% 41% 40% * 39% 37%
Not a reason 30% 31% 29% 37% 33% 31% 23% 31% 17% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,729) (881) (848) (165) (358) (777) (429) (1,537) (32) (97) (63)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 30% 37% 29% 31% * 30% 31% 31% 30% 30% 30%
Part of the reason 40% 35% 38% 41% * 37% 41% 43% 38% 43% 37%
Not a reason 30% 28% 33% 29% * 33% 28% 27% 31% 26% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,729) (90) (542) (1,074) (49) (544) (1,136) (485) (1,244) (708) (1,020)
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40. Why People Are Voting for Clinton — She’s fooling them
From what you've seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Hillary Clinton? They’re voting Clinton because...
Asked of respondents voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 83% 83% 81% 78% 81% 82% 87% 83% * 80% 88%
Part of the reason 13% 12% 13% 14% 14% 13% 10% 13% 15% 9%
Not a reason 4% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,742) (885) (858) (169) (360) (777) (436) (1,552) (32) (96) (63)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 83% 2% 83% 84% * 79% 84% 85% 81% 84% 82%
Part of the reason 13% 20% 12% 12% * 14% 12% 12% 13% 12% 13%
Not a reason 4% 8% 5% 4% * 7% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,742) (93) (544) (1,083) (48) (549) (1,145) (494) (1,248) (715) (1,027)
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41. Why People Are Voting for Clinton — They’re too worried about racial issues
From what you've seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Hillary Clinton? They’re voting Clinton because...
Asked of respondents voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 34% 32% 37% 48% 43% 31% 28% 34% * 37% 36%
Part of the reason 37% 38% 36% 33% 30% 36% 45% 38% 24% 28%
Not a reason 29% 30% 27% 18% 26% 33% 27% 28% * 39% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,727) (882) (845) (169) (359) (775) (423) (1,542) (32) (90) (63)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 34% 27% 30% 37% * 36% 33% 37% 33% 31% 37%
Part of the reason 37% 50% 33% 38% * 35% 38% 39% 36% 40% 35%
Not a reason 29% 24% 37% 25% * 29% 29% 24% 31% 29% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,727) (91) (540) (1,072) (49) (548) (1,130) (488) (1,239) (711) (1,015)
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42. Why People Are Voting for Clinton — They’re looking for special privileges
From what you've seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Hillary Clinton? They’re voting Clinton because...
Asked of respondents voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 73% 75% 71% 61% 69% 76% 77% 72% * 87% 81%
Part of the reason 20% 19% 21% 26% 23% 18% 18% 21% 9% 15%
Not a reason 7% 6% 8% 13% 8% 6% 5% 7% ¢ 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,733) (886) (847) (169) (361) (778) (425) (1,547) (32) (92) (63)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 73% 66% 7% 2% * 66% 7% 75% 72% 78% 70%
Part of the reason 20% 23% 18% 21% * 23% 18% 20% 20% 18% 21%
Not a reason 7% 11% 5% 7% * 11% 5% 5% 8% 4% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,733) (92) (544) (1,073) (49) (549) (1,134) (491) (1,242) (714) (1,019)
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43. Why People Are Voting for Trump — They like his economic policies
From what you’ve seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Donald Trump? They’re voting Trump because...

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 19% 16% 21% 15% 23% 19% 16% 17% 21% 28% 16%
Part of the reason 38% 41% 36% 47% 37% 35% 38% 40% 33% 35% 42%
Not a reason 43% 44% 43% 38% 40% 46% 46% 43% 45% 37% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,740) (786) (953) (324) (422) (680) (314) (1,089) (412) (159) (81)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 19% 19% 19% 14% 18% 16% 39% 19% 19% * 18%
Part of the reason 38% 38% 39% 41% 37% 40% 30% 44% 38% * 38%
Not a reason 43% 43% 42% 45% 44% 43% 31% 37% 43% * 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (1,740) (1,312) (351) (60) (869) (745) (126) (93) (1,647) (47) (1,686)
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44. Why People Are Voting for Trump — They like his immigration policy
From what you’ve seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Donald Trump? They’re voting Trump because...

You

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 68% 72% 64% 71% 67% 67% 67% 71% 58% 68% 75%
Part of the reason 25% 23% 26% 25% 25% 23% 28% 24% 28% 25% 20%
Not a reason 7% 5% 10% 5% 8% 9% 6% 5% 14% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,740) (793) (947) (325) (425) (676) (315) (1,093) (414) (153) (80)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 68% 67% 68% 70% 74% 63% 65% 68% * 68%
Part of the reason 25% 25% 27% 18% 22% 28% 25% 25% * 24%
Not a reason 7% 8% 5% 12% 5% 9% 11% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (1,740) (1,312) (351) (60) (872) (743) (125) (94) (1,647) (48) (1,686)
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45. Why People Are Voting for Trump — He’s fooling them
From what you’ve seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Donald Trump? They’re voting Trump because...
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 76% 76% 76% 69% 70% 79% 84% 79% 73% 65% 74%
Part of the reason 18% 18% 17% 25% 21% 15% 13% 17% 16% 25% 21%
Not a reason 6% 5% 7% 6% 9% 6% 3% 4% 10% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,747) (794) (953) (325) (427) (677) (318) (1,097) (415) (154) (81)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 76% 77% 2% 73% 79% 75% 7% 76% * 7%
Part of the reason 18% 17% 20% 26% 16% 19% 19% 18% * 17%
Not a reason 6% 6% 8% 2% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (1,747) (1,318) (852) (60) (874) (744) (129) (94) (1,653) (48) (1,692)
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46. Why People Are Voting for Trump — They’re racially insensitive
From what you’'ve seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Donald Trump? They’re voting Trump because...
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 68% 70% 67% 65% 70% 69% 69% 69% 65% 67% 83%
Part of the reason 25% 26% 24% 28% 23% 24% 25% 27% 26% 17% 12%
Not a reason 7% 4% 9% 7% 6% 7% 5% 4% 10% 16% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,742) (793) (949) (325) (425) (676) (316) (1,093) (415) (153) (81)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 68% 70% 66% 57% 74% 65% 61% 69% * 69%
Part of the reason 25% 24% 30% 30% 23% 27% 29% 25% * 24%
Not a reason 7% 7% 4% 13% 4% 8% 11% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (1,742) (1,313) (352) (60) (873) (742) (127) (94) (1,648) (48) (1,688)
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47. Why People Are Voting for Trump — They’re looking for special privileges
From what you’'ve seen or heard, which of these are reasons you think people are voting for Donald Trump? They’re voting Trump because...
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big reason 35% 33% 37% 41% 34% 34% 32% 30% 42% 36% 60%
Part of the reason 33% 33% 32% 32% 35% 30% 37% 34% 29% 37% 21%
Not a reason 32% 34% 31% 26% 31% 36% 31% 35% 28% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,737) (793) (944) (325) (424) (676) (312) (1,088) (416) (153) (81)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big reason 35% 37% 29% 28% 35% 35% 38% 35% * 35%
Part of the reason 33% 33% 33% 35% 35% 31% 34% 33% * 33%
Not a reason 32% 30% 38% 38% 30% 34% 28% 32% * 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (1,737) (1,307) (853) (60) (868) (743) (125) (94) (1,643) (48) (1,683)
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48. How the U.S. Economy Works
Which of these best fits your own view of how the U.S. economy works?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is unfairly "rigged," that is, is it set
up so only certain people get
advantages while others don't 60% 57% 64% 64% 63% 58% 57% 59% 70% 52% 63%
It works better for people who work
harder, but that's fair, not "rigged” 33% 37% 30% 28% 30% 35% 38% 35% 24% 33% 31%
It treats everyone equally 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 15% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,175) (2,026) (2,150) (687) (1,011) (1,665) (812) (3,181) (498) (297) (199)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
It is unfairly "rigged," that is, is it set
up so only certain people get
advantages while others don't 60% 70% 61% 48% 78% 63% 44% 50% 62% 39% 66%
It works better for people who work
harder, but that’s fair, not "rigged” 33% 22% 34% 46% 18% 29% 49% 42% 31% 55% 27%
It treats everyone equally 7% 8% 5% 6% 4% 8% 7% 9% 6% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,175) (1,534) (1,247) (1,326) (1,041) (1,663) (1,472) (694) (3,481) (877) (3,286)
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49. Clinton Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 52% 50% 55% 61% 55% 51% 45% 46% 89% 60% 49%
Does not describe 48% 50% 45% 39% 45% 49% 55% 54% 11% 40% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,142) (2,017) (2,125) (677) (1,006) (1,649) (810) (3,166) (491) (284) (200)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 52% 90% 44% 18% 89% 59% 19% 22% 59% 15% 62%
Does not describe 48% 10% 56% 82% 11% 41% 81% 78% 41% 85% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,142) (1,510) (1,249) (1,315) (1,038) (1,642) (1,462) (693) (3,449) (873) (3,254)
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50. Clinton Traits — Tells the truth
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 28% 24% 32% 30% 26% 29% 27% 22% 64% 32% 23%
Does not describe 72% 76% 68% 70% 74% 71% 73% 78% 36% 68% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,131) (2,015) (2,116) (676) (1,004) (1,646) (806) (3,157) (490) (284) (200)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 28% 63% 14% 2% 59% 27% 7% 10% 32% 6% 34%
Does not describe 2% 37% 86% 98% 41% 73% 93% 90% 68% 94% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,131) (1,497) (1,253) (1,314) (1,031) (1,639) (1,461) (693) (3,438) (877) (3,240)
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51. Clinton Traits — Would respect all Americans if elected
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 46% 42% 49% 53% 48% 44% 41% 39% 86% 60% 40%
Does not describe 54% 58% 51% 47% 52% 56% 59% 61% 14% 40% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,134) (2,019) (2,115) (677) (1,001) (1,648) (809) (3,157) (493) (284) (200)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 46% 89% 32% 10% 86% 50% 13% 16% 52% 9% 56%
Does not describe 54% 11% 68% 90% 14% 50% 87% 84% 48% 91% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,134) (1,503) (1,249) (1,316) (1,035) (1,640) (1,459) (693) (3,441) (873) (3,248)
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52. Trump Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 41% 43% 38% 26% 37% 46% 48% 46% 10% 37% 35%
Does not describe 59% 57% 62% 74% 63% 54% 52% 54% 90% 63% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,132) (2,009) (2,124) (675) (1,000) (1,645) (812) (3,160) (495) (279) (199)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 41% 9% 42% 76% 6% 34% 73% 68% 35% 80% 30%
Does not describe 59% 91% 58% 24% 94% 66% 27% 32% 65% 20% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,132) (1,514) (1,243) (1,314) (1,036) (1,641) (1,455) (695) (3,437) (866) (3,249)
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53. Trump Traits — Tells the truth
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 41% 42% 40% 29% 35% 45% 49% 46% 13% 40% 34%
Does not describe 59% 58% 60% 1% 65% 55% 51% 54% 87% 60% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,133) (2,006) (2,127) (675) (1,003) (1,640) (814) (3,161) (496) (277) (198)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 41% 9% 44% 75% 7% 34% 73% 66% 36% 7% 31%
Does not describe 59% 91% 56% 25% 93% 66% 27% 34% 64% 23% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,133) (1,518) (1,239) (1,315) (1,040) (1,637) (1,457) (696) (3,437) (868) (3,248)
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54. Trump Traits — Would respect all Americans if elected
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 41% 44% 38% 21% 34% 48% 51% 46% 10% 36% 31%
Does not describe 59% 56% 62% 79% 66% 52% 49% 54% 90% 64% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,139) (2,008) (2,131) (675) (1,005) (1,651) (808) (3,164) (496) (279) (201)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 41% 9% 44% 74% 6% 33% 74% 67% 35% 81% 30%
Does not describe 59% 91% 56% 26% 94% 67% 26% 33% 65% 19% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,139) (1,521) (1,246) (1,311) (1,039) (1,648) (1,452) (697) (3,443) (869) (3,252)
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55. Candidate Trust More — Handle the job of President well, day-to-day
No matter who you're voting for, who do you trust more to do the following:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 47% 45% 49% 60% 49% 44% 41% 40% 85% 60% 48%
Donald Trump 39% 41% 38% 21% 34% 45% 49% 45% 6% 33% 32%
Neither 14% 14% 13% 19% 17% 11% 10% 15% 9% 8% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,163) (2,027) (2,136) (676) (1,008) (1,663) (816) (8,175) (496) (290) (202)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 47% 89% 37% 9% 88% 53% 12% 17% 53% 8% 58%
Donald Trump 39% 5% 42% 76% 5% 31% 73% 67% 34% 80% 28%
Neither 14% 6% 21% 15% 7% 17% 15% 16% 13% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,163) (1,524) (1,250) (1,326) (1,044) (1,651) (1,468) (698) (3,464) (875) (8,270)
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56. Candidate Trust More — Act in a way America can be proud of
No matter who you're voting for, who do you trust more to do the following:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 43% 39% 46% 49% 44% 41% 38% 36% 83% 56% 37%
Donald Trump 34% 38% 31% 18% 28% 39% 46% 39% 7% 31% 29%
Neither 23% 23% 23% 32% 28% 19% 16% 25% 10% 13% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,146) (2,023) (2,123) (673) (1,009) (1,651) (813) (3,167) (495) (283) (202)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 43% 86% 29% 6% 84% 46% 10% 14% 48% 7% 52%
Donald Trump 34% 5% 37% 66% 3% 27% 65% 59% 29% 73% 24%
Neither 23% 8% 34% 28% 13% 28% 25% 26% 22% 21% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,146) (1,515) (1,249) (1,320) (1,044) (1,636) (1,466) (695) (8,451) (871) (3,261)
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57. Candidate Trust More — Change Washington
No matter who you're voting for, who do you trust more to do the following:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 20% 16% 25% 29% 21% 18% 16% 15% 48% 33% 17%
Donald Trump 47% 51% 43% 33% 44% 51% 52% 53% 14% 43% 38%
Neither 33% 34% 32% 38% 34% 31% 32% 32% 38% 24% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,153) (2,027) (2,127) (673) (1,009) (1,655) (816) (8,173) (495) (283) (202)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 20% 47% 9% 2% 40% 20% 6% 8% 23% 5% 24%
Donald Trump 47% 12% 51% 83% 13% 40% 78% 2% 42% 83% 37%
Neither 33% 41% 40% 16% 47% 40% 15% 20% 36% 12% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,153) (1,518) (1,250) (1,323) (1,044) (1,643) (1,467) (695) (8,459) (875) (3,264)
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58. Clinton’s Comments on Trump Voters
Have Hillary Clinton’s recent comments about the people supporting Trump made you think:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
She’s telling it like it is 35% 34% 36% 39% 35% 34% 32% 29% 71% 35% 33%
She’s just exaggerating for politics 11% 13% 10% 14% 13% 10% 12% 12% 7% 10% 11%
She’s insulting a lot of people 45% 49% 42% 29% 41% 51% 53% 52% 11% 35% 46%
Haven’t heard enough about it 9% 5% 12% 17% 11% 6% 3% 7% 10% 20% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,180) (2,031) (2,150) (689) (1,012) (1,663) (816) (3,186) (494) (298) (202)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

She’s telling it like it is 35% 71% 25% 4% 2% 35% 9% 10% 40% 5% 42%
She’s just exaggerating for politics 11% 9% 12% 13% 10% 14% 10% 13% 11% 9% 12%
She’s insulting a lot of people 45% 10% 54% 78% 11% 39% 7% 69% 40% 83% 35%
Haven't heard enough about it 9% 10% 9% 5% 7% 13% 5% 8% 9% 3% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (4,180) (1,531) (1,255) (1,326) (1,044) (1,660) (1,476) (701) (3,480) (880) (3,288)
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